1
dc1976aafa
DEMO MANUAL DC1976A-A
The three status registers, which can be read via I2C,
indicate which regulators are in regulation and if a UV or
OT event occurred. The command registers, which are
used to control the switching regulators and program the
special functions, can also be read back via I2C to assure

for more than 5s, until the regulators shut off. Go to the
sequence / table form, and enable sequence mode. It is
not necessary to download the sequence table again, as
it is still the in the on-board microcontroller’s memory.
Now, just press the PB1 button to restart the sequence.
Shutdown
Choose sequencing for shutdown. To activate shutdown
sequence, hold MON (PB1) down for more than 10s.
10
dc1976aafa
DEMO MANUAL DC1976A-A
Parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 5 C1, C11, C14, C17, C21 CAP, CHIP, X5R, 10µF, ±20%, 6.3V, 0603 TDK, C1608X5R0J106M
2 6 C2, C3, C4, C5, C6, C7 CAP, CHIP, X5R, 1µF, ±10%, 10V, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R61A105KE15D
3 4 C10, C13, C16, C19 CAP, CHIP, X5R, 47µF, ±20%,6.3V, 0805 SAMSUNG, CL21A476MQYNNNB
4 4 C12, C15, C18, C22 CAP, CHIP, C0G, 10pF, ±0.5pF, 50V, 0402 VISHAY, VJ0402A4R7
5 4 L1, L2, L3, L4 IND, SMT,1.5µH, 36mΩ, ±20%, 5.8A,
4.2mm × 4.2mm
COILCRAFT, XFL4020-152ME
6 5 R1, R3, R28, R31, R34 RES, CHIP, 1M, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021M00FKED
7 1 R2 RES, CHIP, 316k, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402316KFKED
8 1 R4 RES, CHIP, 332k, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402332KFKED
9 1 R27 RES, CHIP, 931k, ±1%, 1/10W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402931KFKED
10 4 R29, R32, R35, R38 RES, CHIP, 20Ω, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040220R0JNED
11 2 R30, R33 RES, CHIP, 1.10M, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021M10FKED
12 2 R43, R60 RES, CHIP, 6.49k, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04026K49FKED
13 7 R44, R46, R48, R50, R52, R54,
R59
RES, CHIP, 10k, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040210K0FKED
14 1 R45 RES, CHIP, 7.15k, ±1%, 1/10W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04027K15FKED
15 2 R47, R49 RES, CHIP, 2.67k, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04022K67FKED
16 2 R51, R53 RES, CHIP, 22.1k, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040222K1FKED
17 1 R55 RES, CHIP, 511k, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402511KFKED
Additional Demo Board Circuit Components
1 4 C8, C9, C25, C27 CAP, CHIP, X7R, 0.1µF, ±10%, 16V, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R71C104KA88D
2 0 C20 CAP, CHIP, 0805 Customer defined
3 2 C26, C28 CAP, CHIP, C0G, 1000pF, ±5%, 50V, 0402 TDK, GRM1555C1H102J
4 2 C23, C24 CAP, CHIP, X5R, 2.2µF, ±20%, 6.3V, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R60J225ME15D
5 2 D1, D3 DIODE, LED, RED, SMT, 0603 LITEON, LTST-C193KRKT-5A
6 1 D2 DIODE, LED, ORANGE, RECT, CLEAR, 0603 LITEON,LTST-C193KFKT-5A
7 1 D4 DIODE, SCHOTTKY, SMT, 20V, 0.5A, SOD123 ON SEMICONDUCTOR, MBR0520LG
8 1 D5 DIODE, Si SWITCHING, 100V, 80mA, SOD123 ON SEMICONDUCTOR, MMSD4148G
9 1 M1 MOSFET, 60V, 10Ω, 115A, SOT-23 FAIRCHILD, 2N7002L
10 1 PB1 SWITCH, WS-TRS, TACT , SMD, 6mm × 3.8mm WÜRTH, 434 111 025 826
11 1 Q1 BITRANS., GP SS NPN 40V, SOT-23 ON SEMICONDUCTOR, MMBT3904LT1G
12 4 R5, R10, R39, R56 RES, CHIP, 1k, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021K00JNED
13 4 R6, R8, R9, R40 RES, CHIP, 100k, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402100KJNED
14 11 R11, R12, R13, R14, R15, R16,
R17, R18, R19, R20, R21
RES, CHIP, 10k, 5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040210K0JNED
15 3 R22, R23, R25 RES, CHIP, 5.1k, 5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04025K10JNED
16 2 R24, R26 RES, CHIP, 4.7k, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04024K70JNED
17 2 R41, R42 RES,CHIP, 100k , ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402100KFKED
18 1 SW1 SWITCH, SMT, SPDT, 6 POS. DIP, 37mm × 8mm CTS ELECTROCOMPONENTS, 204-126ST
19 1 SW2 SWITCH, SMT, SPDT, 1 POS. DIP, 7mm × 8mm CTS ELECTROCOMPONENTS, 204-121-LPST
20 1 U2 I2C EEPROM MICROCHIP, 24LC025-I/ST
11
dc1976aafa
DEMO MANUAL DC1976A-A
Parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
21 1 U3 PIC MICROCONTROLLER, 6mm × 6mm QFN-16 MICROCHIP, PIC16F722-I/ML
22 1 U4 LOW NOISE REGULATED CHARGE PUMP IN
2mm × 2mm DFN
LINEAR TECH., LTC3204BEDC-5
Hardware For Demo Board Only
1 18 E1-E4, E6, E7, E9-E12, E28-E35 TURRET, 0.09 DIA MILL-MAX, 2501-2-00-80-00-00-07-0
2 17 E5, E8, E13-E27 TURRET, 0.061 DIA MILL-MAX, 2308-2-00-80-00-00-07-0
3 1 J1 CONN, HEADER 14POS 2MM VERT GOLD MOLEX, 87831-1420
4 1 J2 HEADER, 2mm × 3mm, 0.079 DOUBLE ROW SAMTEC, TMM-103-02-L-D
5 2 JP1, JP2 HEADER, 1mm × 4mm PIN 0.079 SINGLE ROW SAMTEC, TMM-104-02-L-S
6 1 JP3 HEADER, 1mm × 3mm PIN 0.079 SINGLE ROW SAMTEC, TMM-103-02-L-S
9 1 FAB, PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD DC1976A-5-A/B
Required Circuit Components
1 1 R7 RES, CHIP, 732k, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402732KFKED
2 1 R36 RES, CHIP, 280k, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402280KFKED
3 1 R37 RES, CHIP, 1M, ±1%, 1/10W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021M00FKED
4 1 R57 RES, CHIP, 1.10M, ±1%, 1/10W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021M10FKED
5 0 R58 NO LOAD
6 1 R61 RES, CHIP, 0Ω JUMPER, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04020000Z0ED